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Civil
SP1 PARCEL DESCRIPTION
SP2 SURVEY PLAN
SP3 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
SP4 TREE IDENTIFICATION
C1.0 SITE UTILITY PLAN

Architectural
MA1.0 EXISTING CAMPUS PLAN
MA1.1 PROPOSED CAMPUS PLAN
MA1.2 SITE PLAN - 1ST FLOOR
MA1.3 SITE PLAN - LOWER LEVEL
MA1.4 SITE PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

Architectural
A0.1 CODE SUMMARY
A0.2 CODE PLANS - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A0.3 CODE PLANS - LOWER LEVEL , SECOND FLOOR PLAN & THIRD FLOOR PLAN
A1.0 PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL CAMPUS PLAN
A1.0b CONNECTOR & LIBRARY   LOWER LEVEL
A1.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR CAMPUS PLAN
A1.1a MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATIONS - FIRST FLOOR
A1.1b CONNECTOR & LIBRARY  FIRST FLOOR
A1.1c LOWER SCHOOL  RENOVATIONS
A1.1d UPPER SCHOOL SOUTH STAIR RENOVATIONS
A1.2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR CAMPUS PLAN
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A1.3 PROPOSED ROOF CAMPUS PLAN
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A1.3b CONNECTOR ROOF PLAN
A3.1 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS

1045 COOK ROAD,
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, MI

ZONE: C.F. - COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 35 FEET

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS (MEASURED FROM PROPERTY LINES)

FRONT YARD: 75 FEET
SIDE YARD: 75 FEET
REAR YARD: 75 FEET

PERMITTED USE: PRIVATE ELEMENTARY, INTERMEDIATE
AND HIGH SCHOOL

LOT AREA: 41.37 ACRES

FOOTPRINT AREA (CONTIGUOUS BUILDING)

EXISTING 135,850 GSF
PROPOSED 138,050 GSF

APPROX GSF AREA OF RENOVATIONS

APPROXIMATELY 19,500 GSF
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BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

EGRESS PATH AND DISTANCE

CODE PLAN LEGEND

EXIT

ENTRY

ACCESSIBLE ENTRY OR EXIT

175

ROOM NAME
101

EXIT OCCUPANT LOAD

ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER

SQUARE FOOTAGE

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

OCCUPANT LOAD

GENERAL NOTE

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, FLOORS
AND CEILINGS SHALL HAVE A RATING EQUAL TO THE
RATING OF THE WALL, FLOOR, OR CEILING THROUGH
WHICH IT PENETRATES.

B 2200
50 56

OCCUPANCY GROUP

I HOUR  FIRE RATED SEPARATION

20' - 0"

2 HOUR  FIRE RATED SEPARATION

APPLICABLE  CODES

- 2009 Michigan State Building Code
  The city has also adopted the current state code
- 2009 Michigan Plumbing Code
- The city has adopted the current state code
- 2009 Michigan Mechanical Code
- The city has also adopted the current state code
- 2010 Michigan Boiler Code
- 2009 Michigan Uniform Energy Code
- 2008 Michigan Electrical Code which adopts and amends:
- 2008 National Electrical Code
- 2007 Michigan Elevator Code, which adopts and amends
- 2007 ASME A17.1 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators
- 2003 ANSI A117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities with MI amendments
- MCL 125.1351 - 125.1356, Utilization of Public Facilities by Physically Limited
- 2006 International Fire Code, with city amendments
- State Fire Safety Board: Fire Prevention, which adopts and amends:
- 1997 NFPA 1, Fire Prevention Code
- State Fire Safety Board:  New and Existing School, College and University Fire Safety which
  adopts and amends portions of:
- 1997 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code
- Bureau of Fire Services Policies and Procedures
- 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act
- Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (if organization received federal funds)
- Fair Housing Act
- Occupational Safety and Health Administration

OCCUPANCIES

Second floor offices Group B
Remainder of building Group E
First floor office areas are accessory uses

GENERAL APPROACH

-The existing structure appears to be divided into two buildings for code purposes, the main
campus structure and the primary school.  A fire wall is provided at the primary school.  The
remainder of the main campus building is treated as a single building.

-The existing Ford Gym and connecting link will be separated from the main campus building
by two fire rated, zero clearance “exterior” walls.

-The city has indicated that the percentage reduction in main campus building open perimeter
due to the separation of Ford Gym will not be considered as placing the existing main campus
building further into non-conformance.

-The city has indicated that the construction of the new connector in the courtyard is treated as
the enclosure of an existing exit route, and will not be treated as an addition for area limitation
purposes under the building code.

-The net reduction in footprint area of the main campus building (adding the new connector,
removing Ford Gym) results in a net improvement to the allowable area non-conformity.

-The Ford Gym building complies with allowable height and area limitations.

ALLOWABLE AREA AND HEIGHT

Main Campus Building

Footprint area, main campus building resulting from project 134,000 sf
Areas estimated from master plan report and project drawings
Height

Stories............. two
Feet.................. assume on the order of 35 feet
Average grade to average of highest roof

Sprinklers within main campus project area and limited other areas only

Open perimeter to 30 foot clear space on the order of 92%
Portion of open perimeter is blocked by primary school and Ford Gym

Existing construction types
- 1928 building Type IIIB
- 1954 addition Type IIB
- 1965 addition Type IIB
- 1982 addition Type IIB

As Type IIB and IIIB construction have the same allowable areas and heights, the mixed
construction type is not an issue.

Base allowable area, Group E.............................. 14,500 sf
Open perimeter increase (0.92 - .25 =67%)...........   9,715 sf
Sprinkler increase................................................    none
Total allowable footprint area................................  24,215 sf

The existing structure is, and remains, non-conforming in terms of allowable area per the building
code.

Per Michigan Administrative Rules, the allowable area is 14,400 sf.  The project area will be isolated
by two hour fire barriers, with a resulting separated area within the main campus building of about
12,000 sf.

The two story structure is conforming in terms of height, under both building and Life Safety
Codes, as two stories and 55 feet are permitted.
Note that this prohibits occupancy of the 1928 building attic, until such a point that the entire main
campus building is sprinklered.

Ford Gym

Mixed occupancy Group B and E, footprint area 5,200 sf, two stories, not sprinklered, construction
type IIB.

Base allowable area, Group E.................... 14,400 sf
Open perimeter increase............................ ignore
Sprinkler increase....................................... none
Total allowable footprint area..................... 14,400sf

The two story structure is conforming in terms of area and height, as two stories and 55 feet are
permitted.

BARRIERS TO FIRE SPREAD

Project area separations

- Per agreement with the state Bureau of Fire Services, the work area will be separated by two
  hour fire barriers with 1.5 hour doors.
- Duct penetrations are prohibited.(NFPA 101 5-2.4.3.3)
- Walls are to extend from exterior wall to exterior wall, and from grade to roof deck.A Life - - -
  Safety Code modification has been approved to permit the project area separation walls in the
  library to offset from floor to floor, without a continuous rating.
- Where walls of horizontal exits abut the exterior of the building at less than 180 degrees, the
  exterior wall within 10 feet of the horizontal exit is to be one hour rated with 3/4 hour opening
  protectives.(NFPA 101 )
- If walls are supported from the building structure, the structure for one column bay, including
  the columns at the extent of the bay, is required to be one hour rated.

Building separations

- Two rated walls are to be provided to separate the Ford Gym with connecting link from the
  main campus building.  Each wall is required to be two hour rated with 1.5 hour doors.  Fire
  dampers are required.(MBC 602, 715.4)
- Two hour walls are used to satisfy BFS separation requirements.
- Each wall is to extend from exterior wall to exterior wall and to the respective roof deck.
- If walls are supported from the building structure, the structure for one column bay, including
  the columns at the extent of the bay, is required to be one hour rated.(MBC 704.1)
- An imaginary lot line extends between the two buildings.  Openings are not permitted within
  three feet of the lot line, therefore the rated wall needs to be offset at the corridor doors.
  See accessible clearances within vestibule below.  (MBC 705.8)
- All MEP penetrations of the walls need to be three feet away from the imaginary lot line,
  effectively requiring them to follow the corridor.(MBC 705.8)
- The imaginary lot line needs to extend outside the buildings and both building are to be
  conforming with respect to the lot line.  In order to keep the work in the new link construction,
  extend a one hour rated wall ten feet southward, with no openings, to offset the lot line from
  the existing building by ten feet.  See requirement below for exterior openings in student
  occupied rooms.(MBC 602, 705.8)

Structural fire resistance

- Structural fire resistance is not required except that structural members supporting rated
  assemblies are required to be rated to the same level as the assembly supported.MBC 601
- Structural members supporting rated hazardous area separations are not required to be
  rated.(MBC 707.5.1 ex 3)

BARRIERS TO FIRE SPREAD (continue)

Egress stairwells

- New egress stairwells in Ford Gym
- Stairs are to be one hour rated with one hour rated door assemblies.(MBC 1022.1, 715.4)
- Exterior walls that face the building at less than 180 degrees are to be one hour rated with
  3/4 hour door and window assemblies.(MBC 1022.6)
- Ductwork is not permitted to enter the stair. (MBC 1022.5)
- Egress from library
- A Life Safety Code modification has been approved to permit the stair from the library
  basement
  to be open to the new connector, separated from the library at the lower level by two hour
  construction with 1.5 hour doors.
- 1928 building south stair
- This stair extends from the basement, through the first and second floors, to the attic.
- Stair enclosure walls are required to be one hour rated, with one hour rated door assemblies.
  (NFPA 101 5-1.3.2.1(a)
- Doors from other spaces are not permitted to enter the stair enclosure.(NFPA 101 5-1.3.2.1
  (d))
- The attic must be accessed from outside the rated stair enclosure.(NFPA 101 5-3.2.1(d))
- Ductwork is not permitted to enter the stair. NFPA 101 5-3.2.1(e)
- Existing pipes, conduits etc are permitted to remain provided they are sealed properly.
  (NFPA 101 5-3.2.1(e) ex 1)

Elevator shaft and machine room

- One hour rated with one hour doors (MBC 708.4, 715.4
- Elevator lobbies are not required.(MBC 708.14.1)
- Elevator venting is not required.(MBC 3004.1)
- An ambulance stretcher capable elevator is not required.(MBC 3002.4)
- Standby power is not required.(MBC 1007.2.1)

Mechanical floor penetrations

- Seal annular space around duct for two story ducts. (MBC 716.6.3)

Floor openings

- As indicated above, the new connector stair from the library basement is subject to an appeal.
- The floor opening in the Ford Gym is permitted without further treatment.  The state Bureau of
   Fire Services has agreed that the spaces are not considered corridors.(MBC708.2 exception 7,
   LSC10-3.1 exception 3, 6-2.4.8)
- The local building official also needs to agree that the Ford Gym does not contain corridors.

Corridors

- Existing to remain elements within existing corridors are required to be smoke tight.  Doors
  require latches and self closers.(NFPA 101 11-3.6)
- New elements within existing corridors, and the new connector, are required to be one hour
  rated with 20 minute doors.  Smoke dampers are required for new ductwork penetrating corridor
  walls.(MBC1018.1, 715.4)
- See comment on industrial arts and similar rooms (laboratories) below.
- See BFS Policy 5-23, only hardwood or non-combustible fixed benches, along with some
  other limited items, are permitted in corridors.

BARRIERS TO FIRE SPREAD (continue)

Hazardous areas (NFPA 101 10-3.2.1)

- Hazardous area within the main campus building are required to have smoke partitions with
  self closing and latching doors.  Fire dampers are required.
- Hazardous areas within the Ford Gym are required to be one hour rated with 3/4 hour doors.
  Fire dampers are required.
- Industrial arts and similar rooms are required to be one hour rated with 3/4 hour doors.  Fire
  dampers are required. (BFS Policy 5-13)

EGRESS

Occupant loads to be assumed for design are the greater of those based on the factors below, or
the actual number of persons expected in the space.( MBC 1004.1)

Classrooms.................................. One person per 20 net square feet
Gathering spaces........................ One person per 15 net square feet
Connector seating areas............. One person per 18" lineal inches
Courtyard.................................... Assume 50-500 occupants for egress purposes, non-
                                                          simultaneous use
Offices........................................ One person per 100 gross square feet
Storage, mechanical and
electrical rooms.......................... One person per 300 gross square feet

Occupant loads are as follows:

Floor Space               Area Factor   OL   Remarks
1 Classrooms 5107 1/20 256

Offices                 485 1/100     5
 New connector
              seating            40' x 2 x 2    1/18"  107 Non-simultaneous 
1 Gathering spaces      2805    1/15  187 Non-simultaneous

Offices                         684    1/100     7
2 Conference          32       1/15     22

Office, remainder        3120    1/100   32

The following areas are to be provided with at least two exits. (MBC 1015.1, 1021.1)

- Each portion of each floor
- Rooms with more than 50 occupants
- Rooms with more than 1000 sf (LSC 10-2.5.3)
- Large courtyard
- New and reworked electrical rooms as identified in the NEC....two. (NEC 110-16(c), 110-33)

-Travel distance 150 feet. (LSC 10-2.6)
-Remoteness of multiple new exits must be one half the diagonal distance of the space which
 is satisfied. (MBC 1015.2.1)

EGRESS (continue)

Accessible egress

- Required only from new connector and new second floor of Ford Gym
- Accessible exterior doors to grade leading to accessible routes act as accessible exits.
- 48" clear width stairs and areas of refuge required for new stairs.(MBC 1007.3 ex 2 and 3)
- New stairs are required to be a minimum of 36" wide and 0.3" per person served for egress,
  but the accessibility requirements control, per above requirement.(MBC 1005.1 ex 2 amend,
  1009.1)
- Doors are required to have a width of 32" and 0.2" per person served.  See the code for
  permissible protrusions into the clear width.(MBC 1008.1.1, 1005.1 amend )
  Doors are to swing in the direction of egress when serving 50 or more persons.

Student occupied spaces

- Every space of more than 250 sf, and used for classroom or other educational purpose, or is
  normally occupied by students, is required to have an exterior door or exterior window.(MI
  Admin Rules 10-2.11.1)

Lighting and marking

- Normal lighting is required in all spaces, and the exit discharge to the public way.
- Emergency lighting is required in all exits, exit access, normally occupied spaces except for
  administrative offices, and the exit discharge to the public way
- Exit signs are required in exits, exit access, and rooms requiring more than one exit.

Summary of egress issues from the library

- The basement egresses through an existing corridor to the 1928 building south stair.  The second
exit is through a stair to the new connector, subject to a state appeal.  Travel distance to the new
connector north horizontal exit is within the required 150 feet.

- The open stair is permitted by the building code.(MBC 1016.1 exception 3)
- The first floor of the library is being split into three spaces.
- The two new classrooms, exit both to the library and the new connector.
- The remaining portion of the library egress to the 1928 building corridor.  The second exit is via a
  relocated exterior stair to the small southeast courtyard, then back into the building and then to the
  exterior.
- This approach requires the exterior route to be maintained free of snow and ice.

INTERIOR FINISH

Interior finish is as follows:(LSC10-3.3,. 11-3.3)

- Exits..................................... Class A
- Corridors and lobbies.......... Class B
- New finish in rooms............. Class B
- Existing finish in rooms.......... Class C

- Combustible ceiling tile was noted in several areas of the building.  This tile should be confirmed
  to have been painted with intumescent paint, or the paint should be applied, or the tile removed -
  throughout the building.

- See BFS Policy 6-08 for affidavit requirements for carpeting on walls or ceilings.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Fire alarm (LSC 10-3.4.2)

A fire alarm system is required, which is to include:
- Manual pull stations
- Waterflow and tamper alarms
- Audible devices serving all areas
- Visual devices serving all areas except private offices
- A connection to a central reporting station is required
- Discussions should be had with the local fire officials regarding treatment of Ford Gym as part of
  the main campus system.

Review BFS policies 5-15 and 5-27 for presignal and visible notification requirements.

Sprinklers

- Main campus building.............. required in project work area (Bureau of Fire Services, per
  appeal discussion)
- Ford Gym................................ not required
  Review BFS policy 6-23 for sprinklers in closets and wardrobes.

- Standpipes.............................. not required (MBC 905.3.1)
- Portable fire extinguishers...... required (MBC 906.1
  Review BFS policy 6-22 for plastic piping

PLUMBING FIXTURES (MPC 403.1)

The two additions, and the renovated area, will stand alone in terms of additional
plumbing fixtures.  As Group E areas are a net area occupancy calculation, the connector will
not have an assigned occupant load, except for the seating.

· The new connector seating and the gathering spaces are treated as non-simultaneous
occupancies, and additional plumbing fixtures are not provided.

This approach does not require an appeal, but requires the approval of the building inspector.

The overall occupant load of the renovated area increases the occupant load by more than
20%, therefore plumbing fixtures are required as for new construction for the entire project area,
except the library basement, which is not generally being altered.

Calculations are as follows:

This is based on the assumption that the building official will agree that the gathering spaces
and the informal space are considered non-simultaneous use spaces.

Occupant Load Male Water Closets Female Water Closets Lavatories  Drink. Fount
                                                                                                                                   
Group E. 256                   2.56                    2.56        5.122.56
Group B               66                   1.16                    1.16         1.65 0.66
Total required including teachers room    4                         4              8      4

ACCESSIBILITY

The work must be accessible.(MBC 3411.6)

- The path of travel to the work area, including exterior and interior routes, restrooms and
drinking fountains serving the area, is required to be accessible.  (MBC 3411.7)

- An elevator is required to the new second floor.(MBC 1104.4)

- Accessibility to and from the courtyard is required.(MBC 1103.1)
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Structural Engineer
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Telephone  860.767.0175
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INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHTS
AT PREVIOUSLY CLOSED
OPENINGS AT LOCATIONS
SHOWN, TYP.

INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHTS
AT PREVIOUSLY CLOSED
OPENING, TYP.

INSTALL NEW SKYLIGHTS
AT PREVIOUSLY CLOSED
OPENING, TYP.

PROTECT EXISTING ROOF
REPAIR AT NEW SKYLIGHTS
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ROOF BELOW
PROTECT

ROOF TO WALL
EXPANSION JOINT

METAL FASCIA & DRIP EDGE

EXG ROOF DRAINS, TYP

PROVIDE CRICKET FOR
POSITIVE DRAINAGE

7
A5.1

3
A5.2

2
A5.4

PATCH AND REPAIR
BUILT-UP ROOF
TO MATCH EXISTING

EXG ROOF AT NON-
FUNCTIONAL CLOSED
SKYLIGHTS TO REMAIN, TYP

NOTE: EXG OVERHANG REVISED
AND CUT BACK AS SHOWN

NOTE:  PROVIDE EXPANSION
JOINT COVERS AT ALL ROOF
TO WALL AND ROOF TO ROOF
INTERSECTIONS, TYP

SCUPPER

KEY PLAN
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MIDDLE SCHOOL
RENOVATIONS ROOF PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 MIDDLE SCHOOL ROOF PLAN
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11

COURTYARD

COURTYARD

COURTYARDC3

C4

C5

C6

C7

C8

DD.2 DD.8

ROOF DRAIN

EXISTING ROOF  AND SKYLIGHTS TO REMAIN

EXPANSION JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT

EXISTING ROOF

EXISTING ROOF

METAL FASCIA  AT CURB,
TYPICAL AT PERIMETER

METAL COPING &
FASCIA  AT ROOF

NEW 60 MIL EPDM ROOF

NEW 60 MIL EPDM ROOF

ROOF DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

NOTE:  INTERNAL ROOF DRAINS
TO COLUMN ENCLOSURE.
CONNECT ROOF DRAINS TO
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

ROOF DRAIN

3
A4.1b

2' - 1 1/2"

DD.7

RAISED EIFS PARAPET
W/METAL CAP (ALLOW
DRAINAGE BELOW)

RAISED EIFS PARAPET
W/METAL CAP (ALLOW
DRAINAGE BELOW)

4
A5.3

NOTE: SAW-CUT EXISTING AND
COUNTERFLASHING AT JOINT
BETWEEN NEW ROOF AND
EXISTING MASONRY WALLS,
TYP

KEY PLAN
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CONNECTOR ROOF PLAN
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EXISTING BUILDING

LINE OF CONNECTOR BEHIND

JT JT JT

JTJT

EXISTING BRICK LIBRARY BEHIND

EIFS
MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

METAL COPING AND
FASCIA

ALUMINUM DOOR AND
STOREFRONT SYSTEM

MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

A8.3
2

JT

4
A5.3

100D

100' - 3"

14
' -

 7
 3

/4
"

14
' -

 1
"

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

98 L81
A4.1b

3L 11

TOP OF TRUSS
596' - 3"

C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8

METAL COPING AND FASCIA

JT
JT

REINFORCED
EIFS

ALUMINUM WINDOW
SYSTEM

A8.3
4

EIFS PARAPET

A8.3
3100E 11

' -
 4

 1
/2

"

14
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 1
"

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

1L

MS GYM UPPER
594' - 2"

2
A4.1a

6
A4.1a

4
A6.1a

2
A6.1a

C1 C1 C1 C1 C1

D1D1

EXG FENCE

EXG UTILITIES AT
EXG FACADE

EXP JOINT,
TYP

METAL FASCIA

EIFS

NOTE: NEW ALUM WINDOWS CUT
INTO EXG BRICK FACADE, TYP

EXG FENCE

EXISTING POOL
BUILDING IN
FOREGROUNDB2 B2

C1

EXG CONCRETE

EXG BRICK

EXG CAST-IN
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

2
A5.1

MECH. EQUIPMENT

JT

JT JT JT JT

JT JT

JT

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

1
A4.1a

MS GYM UPPER
594' - 2"

A1

EXG ROOF

EXG CONCRETE PANELS

EXG BRICK

120D

EXISTING POOL BUILDING
SCOPE N.I.C.

3
A5.2

A3 A2

119B 117

NEW SKYLIGHT AT EXG
OPENINGS, TYP SEE ROOF
PLAN

NEW ALUM
WINDOWS

NEW HM DOORS

NEW MECH EQUIPMENT AND
DUCTWORK

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

1L

MS GYM UPPER
594' - 2"

2
A4.1a

6
A4.1a

4
A6.1a

2
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B2

METAL FASCIA

EIFS

A1 A1

B1 B1

A1 A1

B1 B1

A1 A1

B1 B1

A1 A1

B1 B1

A1 A1

B1 B1

A1 A1

B1 B1

EXG CONCRETE

EXG BRICK

NOTE:  EXISTING CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION PANELS
CONTAIN COMPONENTS INCLUDING ROOF DRAINAGE
AND WIRING. CONSULT EXISTING CONDITIONS DOCUMENTS
PRIOR TO CUTTING, TYPICAL.

EXG CAST-IN ROOF DRAIN

B2

19' - 11"

20
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

3'
 - 

5"

NEW
BLDG

EXG
BLDG

NEW
CRICKET

EXG
BLDG

JT JT JT JT

JT

PCC SILLS, TYP
NEW ALUM
WINDOWS ,TYP

KEY PLAN
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1

1

b
3

7 78 9

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

983L 5L 7L 10L

TOP OF TRUSS
596' - 3"

PROVIDE NEW ALUMINUM
EGRESS DOOR

EXG TO REMAIN EXG TO REMAIN

1
A4.1a

A2 A3

121B116A

BBV ZXT

UNIT VENTILATOR, TYP

NEW BRICK
WALL INFILL
MATCH EXG

NEW ALUM WINDOW
SYSTEM

NEW BRICK
WALL INFILL
MATCH EXG

NEW BRICK
WALL INFILL
MATCH EXG

NEW BRICK
WALL INFILL
MATCH EXG

OUTLINE OF EXISTING
ROUGH OPENING, TYP.

UNIT VENTILATOR, TYP UNIT VENTILATOR, TYP
EXPANSION JOINT
COVER

TOOTH INTO EXG
BRICK AS REQ'D

PCC SILL AT WINDOWS
SYSTEM, TYP

1st FLOOR
585' - 4"

FF

jjhhgg

TOP OF TRUSS
596' - 3"

UNIT VENTILATOR

OUTLINE OF
EXISTING R.O.

NEW BRICK WALL
INFILL MATCH EXG

NEW ALUM WINDOW
SYSTEM
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EXTERIOR BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

 1/8" = 1'-0"
2 CONNECTOR - WEST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 CONNECTOR - EAST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
6 MIDDLE SCHOOL - WEST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
5 MIDDLE SCHOOL - SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
4 MIDDLE SCHOOL - EAST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
3 COURTYARD #3 - EAST ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
7 MIDDLE SCHOOL - NORTH ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
8 MIDDLE SCHOOL - PROPOSED SOUTH WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"
9 MIDDLE SCHOOL - PROPOSED SOUTH EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
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